

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC10-364**

ROBERT AND TAMMY BENNETT,  
individually and as parents and natural  
guardians of TRISTAN BENNETT,  
a minor,

Petitioners,

v.

L.T. No. 1D07-5557

L.T. No. 1D07-5561

ST. VINCENT'S MEDICAL CENTER,  
INC., WILLIAM H. LONG, M.D., and  
NORTH FLORIDA OBSTETRICS  
AND GYNECOLOGY, P.A.,

Respondents.

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,  
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.  
Rebecca Bowen Creed  
Florida Bar No. 0975109  
865 May Street  
Jacksonville, Florida 32204  
(904) 350-0075  
(904) 350-0086 facsimile  
rcreed@appellate-firm.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents .....i

Table of Citations .....ii

I. THE FIRST DISTRICT ERRS IN INTERPRETING SECTION  
766.309(1)(A).....1

A. The First District’s interpretation conflicts with  
established principles of statutory construction.....1

B. The First District improperly applies the statutory  
presumption to the facts of this case.....3

II. IN FINDING THE CLAIM COMPENSABLE, THE FIRST  
DISTRICT DISREGARDS THE ALJ’S CONCLUSIVE  
FINDINGS OF FACT, WHICH ARE SUPPORTED BY  
COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE. ....5

III. THE FIRST DISTRICT’S OPINION CONFLICTS WITH  
*NAGY*.....10

IV. THE FIRST DISTRICT’S OPINION CONFLICTS WITH  
*ORLANDO REGIONAL*. ....14

Conclusion .....15

Certificate of Service.....16

Certificate of Compliance .....17

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Adventist Health Sys./Sunbelt, Inc. v. Fla. Birth-Related Neurological Injury</i> , 865 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	7, 8
<i>Bellsouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Meeks</i> , 863 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003) .....	2
<i>Declat v. Dep’t of Children &amp; Families</i> , 776 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	7
<i>Doyle v. Fla. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n</i> , 635 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994) .....	6
<i>Fla. Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Admin. Hearings</i> , 29 So. 3d 992 (Fla. 2010) .....	3
<i>Fla. Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n v. Fla. Div. of Admin. Hearings</i> , 686 So. 2d 1349 (Fla. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nagy v. Fla. Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n</i> , 813 So. 2d 155 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Orlando Regional Healthcare Sys., Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 909 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Weeks v. Fla. Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n</i> , 977 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008) .....	14
<i>St. Petersburg Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Hamm</i> , 414 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1982) .....	2
<i>St. Vincent’s Medical Center, Inc. v. Bennett</i> , 27 So. 3d 65 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Feb. 4, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tabb v. Fla. Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n</i> , 880 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004) .....	3

**STATUTES**

§ 120.68, Fla. Stat. ....6, 8

§ 766.302(2), Fla. Stat.....11, 13

§ 766.303(2), Fla. Stat.....13, 14

§ 766.309, Fla. Stat. ....*passim*

§ 766.311(1), Fla. Stat.....6

§ 766.313, Fla. Stat. ....13
